
Chief Executive  
Floor 1 
Civic Centre  
Plymouth PL1 2EW 
 
Tel: Plymouth 01752 304869 
Fax 01752 304819 
Minicom: 304946 
DX 8278 Plymouth  
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk 
E-mail: Carol.Hoyle@plymouth.gov.uk 
            Gemma.Bartell@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
When calling or telephoning please ask for:- Carole Hoyle  /  Gemma Bartell 
  
My Ref: 6/PC/CH   Your Ref: 

 
 
04 January 2005 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

WEDNESDAY 12 JANUARY 2005 
4.30 PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, ARMADA WAY, PLYMOUTH 

  
Committee Members - 
 
Councillor Bray, Chair. 
Councillor T. Wildy, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Mrs. Foster, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Lock, 
Mavin, Nicholson, Shears, Stevens and Nicky Wildy. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the 
item of business overleaf. 
 
Any Member of the Council may sit as a substitute member 
provided that they have undergone the Council’s prescribed 
member planning training course. 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the Committee 
attendance list at the meeting. 
 

 
 MIKE ROBINSON 
 CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members and to 

note the attendance of substitutes in accordance with Standing Orders. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES    (TO FOLLOW)  
  
 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd 

December, 2004.  
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. ELECTORS' QUESTIONS    
  
 The Chair will receive and respond to questions from electors submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. Questions shall not normally exceed 50 
words in length and the total length of time allowed for electors’ questions shall not 
exceed 10 minutes. Any question not answered within the total time allowed shall 
be the subject of a written response. 

  
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS    
  
 The Head of Planning and Regeneration will submit a schedule asking members 

to consider Applications, Development proposals by Local Authorities and 
statutory consultations under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 
The Chair will inform the Committee of those Ward Members and/or members of 
the public wishing to speak. 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

7. DECISIONS ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS    
  
 The Director of Development acting under powers delegated to him by the Council 

will submit a schedule outlining all decisions issued from 8th-24th December, 2004, 
including - 
  
1)  Committee decisions; 
2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated;  
3)  Applications withdrawn; 
4)  Applications returned as Invalid. 
  
Please note that the Delegated Planning Applications are available for inspection 
at First Stop Reception, Civic Centre.  

  
8. APPEAL DECISIONS    
  
 A schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals arising 

from the decision of the City Council will be submitted.  Please note that this 
schedule is available for inspection at First Stop Reception, Civic Centre. 

  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 
  
9. "THE LONGROOM", 13 MUTLEY PLAIN (E12)    
  
 The Head of Legal Services will brief Members on the recent enforcement issues 

concerning the above. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



P41 04/05 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DATE:  12.01.2005 
 
 

 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
 
 
 
 
The Committee will be asked to consider the following 
applications, development proposals by local authorities and 
statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and the Planning (Listed Building & 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990         

Agenda Item 6Page 1



                                                                   
     INDEX 
 
ITEM                                           PAGE 
 
( 01) 04/01805 (Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd)      3 
 Sainsburys Supermarket Plymouth Road Plymouth  
 Efford And Lipson  
 
 
( 02) 04/01970 (Mr T Turner)     12 
 315-317 Tavistock Road Plymouth PL6 8AD  
 Budshead  
 
 
( 03) 04/02011 (Mr And Mrs P Treble)     20 
 47-49 Alma Road Plymouth PL3 4HE  
 Stoke  
 
 
( 04) 04/02123 (Pemberley Developments)     25 
 Site At Friars Lane Plymouth  
 St Peter And The Waterfront  
 
 
( 05) 04/02124 (Pemberley Developments)     35 
 Site At Friars Lane Plymouth  
 St Peter And The Waterfront  
 
 
( 06) 04/02200 (GBCO Trading Ltd)     40 
 13 Mutley Plain Plymouth PL4 6JG  
 Compton  
 
 
( 07) 04/02241 (Mr And Mrs Parmenter)     49 
 124 Lynwood Avenue Plymouth PL7 4SQ  
 Plympton St Mary  
 
 
 
 

Page 2



ITEM:  01

Application Number: 04/01805

Applicant: Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd

Description of Application: Extension to retail foodstore and alterations to parking and 
service areas, retaining the existing vehicular access/egress
arrangements (revision to original submission)

Type of Application: Full planning application

Site Address: Sainsburys Supermarket Plymouth Road  Plymouth

Ward: Efford And Lipson

Valid Date of Application: 28.10.2004

13 Week Date: 27.01.2005

Decision Category: Major Applications

Case Officer : Alan Hartridge

W
IL

LO
W

C
LO

SE

2
5

8
1

2
14

16

21

The River s

Lair a Bat t er y
32. 1 m

S
M

Tunnel S
lop ing

m
ason ry

E
ffor d

E
m

place
m

e
nt

S
loping

m
asonry

S
lo


[...]
n 1828/PL07C
Prop.elev 1828/PL08A  Substn. fence 1828/PL09  Transport Assessment  Flood Risk 
Assessment  Retail Assessment  it is recommended to: 

Minded to Grant subject to Section 106 Obligation - Delegated Authority 

1. DEVELOPMENT TO COMMENCE WITHIN 5 YEARS
The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration 
of five years beginning with the date of this permission.

Reason:
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2. SPECIFIED USE RESTRICTION
The additional retail floorspace created within the extended building  shall only be used for 
the predominant purpose of non-food comparison goods sales and uses ancillary thereto; and 
for no other purposes including any other purpose in Class A1 of the Schedule to the Town
and Country (Use Classes) Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any 
statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification.

Reason:
The Local Planning Authority considers that, in the particular circumstances of the case, the 
use of the extended supermarket for the purpose specified is appropriate but that a proposal to 
use the building for any other purposes would need to be made the subject of a separate 
application to be considered on its merits. 

3. PROVISION OF CAR PARKING
 The development shall not be occupied until the car parking areas shown on the approved 
plans have been drained and surfaced (in accordance with the details previously submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority), and those areas shall not thereafter be used 
for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles. 

Reason:
To enable vehicles used by customers or visitors to be parked off the public highway so as to 
avoid damage to amenity and interference with the free flow of traffic on the highway. 

4. CYCLE PROVISION
The development shall not be occupied until space has been laid out within the site for at 
least 27 secure and c
[...]
anticipated increase in vehicular 
generation associated with it, are acceptable and permission is warranted subject to 
compliance with conditions and to the completion of a legal agreement relating to off-site
works for improvements  at the Ridgeway District centre.

12th January 2005

Page 11



ITEM:  02

Application Number: 04/01970

Applicant: Mr T Turner

Description of Application: Outline application for the erection of 2 three storey blocks 
of flats containing 17 dwellings and car parking

Type of Application: Outline planning application

Site Address: 315-317 Tavistock Road Plymouth  PL6 8AD

Ward: Budshead

Valid Date of Application: 25.10.2004

13 Week Date: 24/01/2005

Decision Category: Major Applications

Case Officer : Rob McMillan

POWISLAND
DRIVE

Shelter30
5

31
3

32
3

2

31
7

31
5

8

4

30
1

1

4

Delgany Villas

145.4m

143.9m

LB

El S
ub

Sta

(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Plymouth City Council Licence No. 100018633 Published 2004   Scale 1:1500

12th January 2005

Page 12



Recommendation

In respect of the application dated 25th October 2004 and the submitted drawings:  location 
plan  03842/APP/14/RevB access  it is recommended to: 

Refuse

1. HARM TO CHARACTER AND APPEARANCE
The proposed development by reason of its siting, size, bulk, height, massing and large 
parking area represents overdevelopment of this gateway site that is characterised by mature
trees and it would harm the appearance of the area contrary to policies AEV31, AEV32 and 
AHR5 of the adopted City of Plymouth Local Plan First Alteration 1996 and policies 77 and 
83 of the City of Plymouth Local Plan First Deposit 2001. 

2. LOSS OF TREES
The proposed development involves the loss of two mature trees that the Local Planning 
Authority believe are still worthy of retention thereby diminishing the special character of
this site contrary to policy AEV4 of the adopted City of Plymouth Local Plan First Alteration 
1996 and policy 72 of the City of Plymout
[...]
c generation and inadequate parking contrary to adopted and 
emerging policies.  For these reasons it is not acceptable.

12th January 2005

Page 19



ITEM:  03

Application Number: 04/02011

Applicant: Mr And Mrs P Treble

Description of Application: Change of use of No.49 from a dwellinghouse to a children's
day nursery on the ground floor with owners flat at first floor 
level including formation of a parking area to the rear of Nos. 
47 and 49 

Type of Application: Full planning application

Site Address: 47-49 Alma Road Plymouth  PL3 4HE

Ward: Stoke

Valid Date of Application: 02.11.2004

8 Week Date: 28.12.2004

Decision Category: Head of Planning & Regeneration Referral

Case Officer : Amy Luxton

Je
ffe

rso
n Walk

ALM
A

ROAD

REET

AM
HERST

ROAD
LANE

EAST

Shelter

1

7

13

57

63

69

75
45

57

32

24

14

2

2

BM
20.23m

Post

13.4m

18.5m

W
ard

Bdy

CR

(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Plymouth City Council Licence No. 100018633 Published 2004   Scale 1:1250

12th January 2005

Page 20



Recommendation

In respect of the application dated 2nd November 2004 and the submitted drawings it is 
recommended to: 

Refuse

1. NOISE AND DISTURBANCE
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposed vehicle access and parking 
arrangements at the rear of the site, fronting the rear access lane would result in intensive
periods of noise and disturbance arising from the comings and goings of staff and clients 
accessing the proposed nursery. The proposed development would thereby have a seriously 
detrimental impact on the living conditions of residents in the adjoining and surrounding 
properties contrary to policy AEV49 and ACR12 of the City of Plymouth Local Plan First 
Alteration and Policy 57 and 87 of the City of Plymouth Local Plan First Deposit. 

2. VISUAL HARM
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposed parking alterations would open 
up a large section of the stone wall which forms the rear curtilage enclosur
[...]
s towards adoption are reached, in this case as it undergoes the 
process of being embodied into the LDF. Policies 26,44,48,57,87 apply. 

12th January 2005

Page 24



ITEM:  04

Application Number: 04/02123

Applicant: Pemberley Developments

Description of Application: Demolish existing building and erect 15 residential 
apartments, with associated car parking and relocated access 

Type of Application: Full planning application

Site Address: Site At Friars Lane  Plymouth

Ward: St Peter And The Waterfront

Valid Date of Application: 17.11.2004

13 Week Date: 16.02.2005

Decision Category: Major Applications

Case Officer : Alan Hartridge

HOEGATE PLACE

ADEL ROAD

207

34

5 6

Government
Offices

Hoe Gardens

4
2

CITADEL ROAD EAST

DE

C
IT

A
D

E
L

O
P

E

S
ou

th
si

de
O

pe

P
A

R
A

D
E

O
P

E

P
IN

LA
N

E

SOUTHSIDE STREET

F
R

IA
R

S
' L

A
N

E

H
O

E
G

A
T

E
S

T
R

E
E

T

BLA
CKFRIA

RS
LANE

Bl
ac

kf
ria

rs
H

op
e

47

45a 45 43
40

50

5

6to9

51a

51b51c52

3

217
227

235

237
to

241

5556
57

58

8

1

213

3

3

23

1515
16

19 20 21 22

17

19

15
16

10

12 13

202122
2425

6

El Sub Sta

Mount
Edgcumbe
Masonic

Hall

PH
PH

MitreCt

Hoe
Gate
House

Distillery

Warehouse

HanoverCourt

18

PH

9

10

1

15

54

1
to

10

211

23

2

7

Black Friars

A
C

D
F

G

1
4

PO

14to40

7
7

1
1a

12

1

1
1

12.8m

Stone Stone

11.0m
Stone

BM 10.21m

BM 13.92m

BM 10.80m

10.4m

BM 3.44m

P
os

ts

El Sub Sta

3.4m

Tank

HoeGate
(siteof)

Conduit
(siteof)

3.4m

Car Park

Posts

B
E

H

P

P

(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Plymouth City Council Licence No. 100018633 Published 2004   Scale 1:1250

12th January 2005

Page 25



Recommendation

In respect of the application dated 17th November 2004 and the submitted drawings: S101
S02  S103  SK111  SK112  SK113  SK114 SK115  SK116  SK117  SK120  SK121  SK122
SK123 and Design Statement; SK124 dated 25th November; SK110A Site layout plan 
dated 22nd December it is recommended to: 

Grant Subject to Section 106 Obligation 

1. DEVELOPMENT TO COMMENCE WITHIN 5 YEARS
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years 
beginning from the date of this permission.

Reason:
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2. LANDSCAPING PROPOSALS
No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscape works and a 
programme for their implementation have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and these works shall be carried out as approved.  These details 
shall include proposed finished levels ; schedule of plants, plant sizes and proposed numbers,
means of enclosure; hard surfacing materials; minor artefacts and structures (e.g. furniture, 
plant containers, lighting etc.); retained historic landscape features and proposals for 
restoration.

Reason:
To ensure that satisfactory landscape works are carried out in accordance with Policy AEV38 
of the adopted City of Plymouth Local Plan First Alteration 1996. 

3. LANDSCAPE WORKS IMPLEMENTATION
 All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
details. The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any part of the development
or in accordance with the programme agreed with the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason:
To ensure that satisfactory landscaping works are carried out in accordance with Policy 
AEV38 of the adopted City of Plymouth Local Plan First Alteration 1996. 

4. DETAILS OF FLOODLIGHTING
Details of any floodlighting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority before the building is occupied;. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

Reason:
To ensure that the details of the development are acceptable to the Local Planning Authority 
and that they are in keeping with the standards of the vicinity. 

5. PROTECTION OF HISTORIC CATACOMBS
No part of t
[...]
also be used as storage for the residents.

5. We are willing to accept a condition on the continuous footway subject to receiving 
further details, however we would draw to your attention that slate flags and granite 
kerb edgings with appropriate drop kerbs will be reinstated and utilised for the 
creation of the vehicle access point.

6. In addition to the 9 No cycle storage points located in the pilotis area cycle storage 
will also be available within the basement area.

7. At this stage of the application it is not possible to provide all material samples for the
proposal. We would require more time to give due consideration to the materials to be 
put forward for this proposal. We are willing to accept a condition on the approval 
subject to receiving samples of suitable external materials.

12th January 2005

Page 34



ITEM:  05

Application Number: 04/02124

Applicant: Pemberley Developments

Description of Application: Demolition of former Blackfriars Copy building, with 
retention of basement level 

Type of Application: Conservation Area Consent

Site Address: Site At Friars Lane  Plymouth

Ward: St Peter And The Waterfront

Valid Date of Application: 17.11.2004

8 Week Date: 12.01.2005

Decision Category: Major Applications

Case Officer : Alan Hartridge

HOEGATE PLACE

DEL ROAD

207

34

5 6

Government
Offices

Hoe Gardens

4
2

CITADEL ROAD EAST

ADE

C
IT

A
D

E
L

O
P

E

S
ou

th
si

de
O

pe

P
A

R
A

D
E

O
P

E

P
IN

LA
N

E

SOUTHSIDE STREET

F
R

IA
R

S
' L

A
N

E

H
O

E
G

A
T

E
S

T
R

E
E

T

BLA
CKFRIA

RS
LANE

Bl
ac

kf
ria

rs
H

op
e

47

45a 45 43
40

50

5

6to9

51a

51b51c52

3

217
227

235

237
to

241

5556
57

58

8

1

213

3

3

23

1515
16

19 20 21 22

17

19

15
16

10

12 13

202122
2425

6

El Sub Sta

Mount
Edgcumbe
Masonic

Hall

PH
PH

Mitre
Ct

Hoe
Gate
House

a e ouse

Distillery

Warehouse

HanoverCourt

18

PH

9

10

1

15

54

1
to

10

211

23

2

7

Black Friars

A
C

D
F

G

1
4

PO

14to40

7
7

1
1
[...]
tion, the fact that the use has commenced prematurely has not, and 
must not, affect the recommendation and decision made.  Instead, the application must be 
considered on its merits, having regard to all material aspects.  Having carefully taken into 
account all relevant adopted and emerging policies and other material planning 
considerations, including the previous applications and decisions relating to the application 
site and including recent appeal decisions elsewhere in Mutley Plain, it is considered that the 

12th January 2005

Page 47



aspect that proves fatal to the application is the clear presumption against further non-retail 
uses in this shopping centre in the adopted Local Plan.  The application is contrary to this aim
and is therefore recommended for refusal. 

In the event that Planning Committee agree with this recommendation, then the consequent 
actions in respect of the premature conversion and use of the premises will have to be 
decided.

12th January 2005

Page 48



ITEM:  07

Application Number: 04/02241

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Parmenter

Description of Application: Single-storey rear extension 

Type of Application: Full planning application

Site Address: 124 Lynwood Avenue Plymouth  PL7 4SQ

Ward: Plympton St Mary

Valid Date of Application: 03.12.2004

8 Week Date: 28.01.2005

Decision Category: City Council Member or Employee

Case Officer : Jessica Peacey

LYNWOOD AVENUE

68
6

0
5

8

45
39

130 128

4
8

50

124

10744

37

109

LB

B
R

A
D

D
O

N
SH

IL
L

W
O

122

106
114

1
7

93

103

TCB

7

54

4972

PARK CLOSE
6

1

11

(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Plymouth City Council Licence No. 100018633 Published 2004   Scale 1:1250

12th January 2005

Page 49



Recommendation

In respect of the application dated 3rd December 2004 and the submitted drawings:  01  02 
it is recommended to: 

Grant Conditionally 

1. DEVELOPMENT TO COMMENCE WITHIN 5 YEARS
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expi
[...]
'd 

(132)

Application Number: 04/02297 Applicant:  Mr Y M Dai 

Application Type:  Full planning application 

Description of Development: SINGLE STOREY EXT AND CONSERVATORY AND INSTALLATION OF 
GF TOILET 
                                    
Site Address: 59 Larkham Lane Plymouth PL7 4PJ 

Decision: Withdrawn 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

12th January 2005 

APPEAL DECISIONS 

The following decisions have been made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals 
arising from decisions of the City Council:- 

a. Site at Car Park, Claremont Street, Plymouth – appeal under section 78 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a refusal to grant planning 
permission for extension of an existing building into adjacent car park 
providing a further eight student flats – appeal dismissed; 

b. Site at 4 St Johns Road, Turnchapel, Plymouth – appeal under section 78 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a refusal to grant planning 
permission for a two storey side extension and room in the roof – appeal 
dismissed. 

Note:
Copies of the full decision letters are available to Members in the Ark Royal 
Room and Plymouth Rooms.  Copies are also available to the press and public 
at the First Stop Reception. 

P43 04/05 Agenda Item 8Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – 12/01/2005 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 12 January 2005 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Bray, in the Chair. 
Councillor T. Wildy, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs. Foster, Martin Leaves, Lock, Nicholson, Shears, Michael Leaves, Stevens, 
Mavin and Nicky Wildy. 
 
Apology for absence: Councillor Mrs. Aspinall. 
  
The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 6.45 pm. 
 
Text in red indicates amendments made at Planning Committee held on 02/02/05 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declarations of personal interest were made in accordance with the Code of 

Conduct - 
  

Councillor Mavin Minute 64 Item 3 
47 – 49 Alma Road, Plymouth 
 

Councillor Nicholson Minute 64 Item 3 
47 – 49 Alma Road, Plymouth 
  

61. MINUTES   
  
 Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd December, 2004 (P40 04/05) be 

confirmed as a correct record. 
  
62. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 Resolved that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 

  
63. "THE LONGROOM", 13 MUTLEY PLAIN (E12)   
  
 The Head of Legal Services presented a briefing paper on 13 Mutley Plain. 

 
Resolved to withdraw from the current injunction proceedings. 

  
64. PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
  
 The Committee considered the following planning applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (P41 04/05). 

Addendum reports (P44 04/05) were circulated relating to the following items:- 
  
Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 6 

Resolved as follows:- 
 

(01) 04/01805 (Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd.) 
  Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Plymouth Road, Plymouth 

Defer 



Planning Committee – 12/01/2005 

   
(02) 04/01970 (Mr T Turner) 
  315-317 Tavistock Road, Plymouth 

Withdrawn by Applicant 
   
(03) 04/02011 (Mr and Mrs P Treble) 
  47-49 Alma Road, Plymouth 

Grant Conditionally Grant Conditionally – Delegated Authority to Chair, 
Vice and Shadow to agree conditions 
 
(Councillor Mavin declared an interest in the above item and withdrew from the 

meeting for this item).  
 

(Councillor Nicholson declared an interest in the above item and abstained 
from voting) 

   
(04) 04/02123 (Pemberley Developments) 
  Site at Friars Lane, Plymouth 

Grant Subject to Section 106 Obligation 
   
(05) 04/02124 (Pemberley Developments) 
  Site at Friars Lane, Plymouth 

Grant Conditionally 
   
(06) 04/02200 (GBCO Trading Ltd) 
  13 Mutley Plain, Plymouth 

Refuse 
    
(07) 04/02241 (Mr and Mrs Parmenter) 
  124 Lynwood Avenue, Plymouth 

Grant Conditionally  
  
65. DECISIONS ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
  
 The Committee received a report (P42 04/05) of the Director of Development on matters 

dealt with him under delegated powers. 
 
Resolved that the report be noted. 

  
66. APPEAL DECISIONS   
  
 The Committee received a schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on 

appeals arising from the decisions of the City Council (P43 04/05). 
 
Resolved that the schedule be noted. 

  
67. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 Resolved that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 

  
68. "THE LONGROOM", 13 MUTLEY PLAIN (E12)   
  
 Resolved to pursue the most appropriate legal action to cease the unauthorised use of the 

premises. 
  
 


